
 
Finance Committee 

Paul Grasso 

Thomas Greenaway 

David J. Gutschenritter 

Cherry C. Karlson (Chair) 

Sam H. Peper 

Richard M. Stack 

Bill Steinberg 

 

 

Finance Committee 

Meeting Minutes 

April 5, 2012 

 

Attendance:  C. Karlson (Chair), B. Steinberg, T. Greenaway, D. Gutschenritter, & R. Stack 

Absent:  S. Peper, P. Grasso & M. DiPietro (Finance Director) 

 

The meeting was called to order at 7:05 P.M. in the Selectmen’s Hearing Room of Town Building. 

 

1. Public Comment 

 Kim Cook asked that the Committee reconsider Article 27, Authorize the Sale of Town-

Owned Land at 24 and 26 Lakeshore Drive.  Ms. Cook stated her opinion that the Town is 

not following the steps required to sell these two pieces of property.  She also noted that the 

Recreation Commission voted to recommend that Article 27 be passed over.  She further 

expressed her opinion that this process is representative of operational management issues 

within the Town in addition to financial management issues. 

 Donna Bouchard spoke to an email she had sent to the Committee on the topic of OPEB 

(email dated 4/4/2012).  Her primary concern was to be sure the correct amounts of health 

care premiums are collected from the various parties responsible for making the 

contributions.  Based on the information available to her, it was not clear to her that they 

were. 

 

2. ATM 2012 discussion: 

C. Karlson opened the discussion on the Annual Town Meeting (ATM).  T. Greenaway 

commented that the Committee had responded to all of the items in the email referenced in Public 

Comment listed above.  He voiced his appreciation of the work done by Ms. Bouchard to provide the 

additional information for the Committee’s consideration. 

 

The Committee reviewed new information from the Board of Assessors (the Assessors).  On April 2, 

2012, the Assessors voted to release $1,348,000 to Overlay Surplus.  The Committee had estimated 

$420,000 would be released to Overlay Surplus and available as a funding source for the FY 2013 

Budget.  The Committee discussed the various uses of this additional funding source within the 

context of projected future budgets based on certain high level assumptions.  At this point in the 

meeting, the sense of the Committee was to use the additional funding from the Overlay Surplus to 

reduce the amount of money raised through taxation. 



The Committee next reviewed new information from the Finance Director clarifying the rules 

pertaining when a debt exclusion vote is needed.  This new information clarifies that the Town can 

borrow to finance the Middle School Roof without a debt exclusion vote.  It was noted that from a 

procedural standpoint, the full amount of the Roof project must be appropriated, even with the 

expectation of reimbursement from the MSBA.  Since reimbursement comes as the project 

progresses, the Town will borrow/spend only the money required, not all that is appropriated. 

 

The Committee was informed that the School Committee requested that that the Capital Budget 

motion be amended to say the following: Motion:………...and, to provide for these appropriations, 

the Treasurer, with the approval of the Board of Selectmen, is authorized to borrow $1,055,000. 

pursuant to the provisions of Massachusetts General Laws Chapter 44, Sections 7 and 8, $535,000 

from taxation, $1,720,000 from general fund unreserved fund balance, $1,110,000 from water 

surplus, and $ 500,000 from water revenues, provided that no funds so appropriated for the Middle 

School Roof Repairs under Line 19 shall be expended unless and until the Massachusetts School 

Building Authority makes a written determination that the project is eligible for funding under its 

Repair Program. 

While the new information enables the Town to borrow to fund the Roof, the Committee discussed 

whether it was supportive of borrowing.  In this situation, two guiding philosophies were suggesting 

two different approaches.  The Committee discussed the philosophy of using one time sources of free 

cash to fund certain capital items (like the Roof) versus the philosophy of borrowing money for long 

life capital projects (like the Roof).  Also discussed was how either decision would factor into the 

Town’s financial position if/when the new DPW facility is approved and funded. 

 

A motion was made and seconded to amend the Capital Budget as follows : Motion:………...and, to 

provide for these appropriations, the Treasurer, with the approval of the Board of Selectmen, is 

authorized to borrow $1,055,000. pursuant to the provisions of Massachusetts General Laws Chapter 

44, Sections 7 and 8, $535,000 from taxation, $1,720,000 from general fund unreserved fund balance, 

$1,110,000 from water surplus, and $ 500,000 from water revenues, provided that no funds so 

appropriated for the Middle School Roof Repairs under Line 19 shall be expended unless and until 

the Massachusetts School Building Authority makes a written determination that the project is 

eligible for funding under its Repair Program.  The motion did not carry by a vote of 0-5. 

A motion was made and seconded to reopen the FY 2013 Capital Budget.  Motion carried 5-0. 

A motion was made and seconded to amend the FY 2013 Capital Budget by changing the funding 

source for line 19, Middle School Roof Repairs to borrowing from free cash.  Motion carried 3-2. 

A motion was made and seconded to increase the amount of free cash to be applied to the Operating 

Budget from $3,300,000 to $4,800,000 and to increase the amount appropriated from the Overlay 

Surplus from $420,000 to $1,720,000.  Motion carried 4-0-1 (C. Karlson abstained). 

A motion was made and seconded to accept the Finance Committee Supplemental Budget Report as 

amended.  Motion carried 5-0. 

 

3. FinCom FAQ Project discussion: 

The Committee next discussed the Pension FAQ. 

 



A motion was made and seconded to post the Pension FAQ to the Town Website.  Motion carried 

5-0 

 

No action was taken on the OPEB FAQ. 

 

 

4. Chairman’s Update: 

The Committee next discussed the logistics and timing of Annual Town Meeting. 

 

5. FinCom Members’ and Finance Director reports and concerns: 

None noted. 

 

6. Adjourn: 

The meeting adjourned at 9:18 pm. 

 

Respectfully submitted, 

 

David Gutschenritter 

 

Documents: 

 

Email from Donna Bouchard 

Budget projection draft 1A 

Budget projection draft 2A 

Budget Projection draft 3A 

 

 

Dear Cherry, Sam, Richard, David, Paul, Bill and Tom, 

During the discussion regarding line item "Unclassified - Insurance 32B" at the March 28th meeting of 

the Finance Committee, the Finance Director indicated that the remaining balance in this line item 

closes to OPEB versus Free Cash at the end of each fiscal year.   This information is concerning and has 

raised new questions about the annual cost of health care as well as the contributions made to the OPEB 

trust fund.   

To explain these questions, I have attached:    

1.  An analysis document titled "Health Insurance Account and OPEB" 

2.  The FY'11 MUNIS Detail Report "General Fund FY11 Details" (please see pages 217 to 221 for all 

general ledger health insurance transactions) 



3.  The Journal Entries for this account in FY'11 (please see pages 2 and 7 for employee contribution 

journal entries and pages 1, 3, 5 and 6 for OPEB journal entries) 

 

The general ledger MUNIS year end Period 13 report for FY'11 shows that $7,348,140 was expended 

from Health Insurance (page 217).   Due to the accounting practices of the finance department, the 

general ledger fails to show the correct expenditures and transfers out of Health Insurance which 

actually total $ 12,370,869. 

 

The $5,022,729  variance results from an infusion of "cash receipts/employee deductions" through 

transfers into this expenditure account.  This accounting method - capturing both revenues and 

expenditures in an expenditure account - prevents the accurate reporting of the actual cost of health 

insurance on the general ledger because "receipts" are being commingled with expenditures, thereby 

creating the inaccurate expenditure number of $7,348,140. 

 

On the analysis page attached, please note that $5,022,729 was transferred into the Insurance 32B 

expenditure account.  $4,429,000 of this total was from employee health insurance payroll deductions 

that were first deposited into a segregated account but then commingled into this expenditure 

account.  Initially, it's difficult to distinguish the percentage of the health insurance cost paid by the 

employees versus the percentage paid by taxpayers.   

 

$3,150,000 was subtracted from the line item total of $12,370,869 (the amount transferred to the OPEB 

Trust Fund in FY'11). The total amount transferred to OPEB was made as four separate transfers which 

are documented on the four related journal entries attached.  Please note, there are no signatures on 

these four journal entries authorizing these transfers.  Additionally, as you already know, there was no 

recorded vote of town meeting to authorize the transfer of $3,150,000 to the OPEB Trust Fund.  After 

adjusting for the transfer of funds to OPEB, the remaining $9,220,869 represents the actual annual cost 

to the Town in FY'11 for health insurance. 

Of the $9,220,869 for health care insurance, $4,429,000 was contributed through the transfer of 

employee deductions to the Health Insurance account.  This cost represents 48% of the total annual cost 

for health insurance.  This percentage contradicts the health insurance percentages outlined in the 

collective bargaining agreements for Wayland's union employees.   

If the actual percentage cost of health insurance in FY'11 was deducted from the $4,429,000 after this 

money was transferred to the Health Insurance account, and all of the remaining balance in this account 

then closed to OPEB (versus Free Cash), this would mean that the remaining employee contributions 

that were transferred to the Insurance 32B account would have also closed to OPEB.  There is no 

language in the collective bargaining agreements for Wayland's union employees to fund OPEB.   

Using FY'11, thank you for your help to please advise, through a full accounting and report: 

1/ Why was the line item for Health Insurance, an expenditure account, infused with $5,022,729 in 

revenues/receipts that then resulted in understating the expenditure number reported in MUNIS by 

$5,022,729?  Did the reports sent to the D.O.R. also understate the actual cost of health insurance? 



2/ Why was there no vote of town meeting to authorize the contribution of $3,150,000 to fund OPEB 

(an amount more that what was required or identified in the Finance Committee's financial 

management plan detailed in the "Report of the Finance Committee" from the 2011 Annual Town 

Meeting Warrant)? 

3/ Why are the four journal entry transfers to OPEB missing the required signatures to authorize the 

transfer of money and why is there no vote of the legislative body attached to the journal entries?  Who 

authorized the transfer of $3,150,000 to fund OPEB? 

4/ Could you please provide accounting and reporting to demonstrate compliance or noncompliance 

with the collective bargaining agreements.  Was there a balance of $1,748,000 of employee deductions 

that were not used for health insurance, per the FY'11 employee deduction account?   

5/ $551,958 was transferred from the school revolving fund staff (indirect costs) to the Health Insurance 

account (page 4 of the journal entry attachment).  This transfer should simply have been recorded as an 

interfund transfer to the general fund as a financing source for employee health insurance (to reimburse 

the taxpayer for the cost).  Since the transfer became a "cash receipt" in the health insurance 

expenditure account and the account closed to OPEB at year end, it appears that the school revolving 

fund transfer funded OPEB instead of simply reimbursing/refunding the taxpayer for the indirects 

(health insurance) in the general fund.  Is this assumption correct and if not, could you please provide 

accounting and reporting to demonstrate how this transfer reimbursed/refunded taxpayers.     

6/ With regard to the $551,958 that was transferred from the school revolving fund staff (indirect costs) 

to the Health Insurance account, please provide the transfer documentation for the retirement 

assessment that is part of the indirect costs.  Again, this transfer should simply have been recorded as an 

interfund transfer to the general fund, the financing source for employee retirement, to reimburse the 

taxpayer for the cost.  Please provide documentation for the portion of the $551,958 that should have 

offset the cost of the retirement assessment funded by the taxpayer that appears to have been 

transferred directly into the health insurance expenditure account which closed to OPEB at year end. 

7/ There are also discrepancies between the Melanson & Heath Audited Financial Statements and the 

Segal Actuarial Study.  The Segal Group, Inc. report, on page 12 (page 15 in Word count), shows different 

annual contributions on Chart 3 in Column (e)  "Actual Contribution Amount": 

 

2008 was $ 0 (variance - Finance Director reported $750,000) 

2009 was $3,034,164 (variance - Finance Director reported $1,110,319) 

2010 was $3,994,270 (variance - Finance Director reported $1,860,319) 

2011 was $5,235,998 (variance - Finance Director reported $3,150,000) 

The Finance Director's total at the close of fiscal year 2011, $6,870,638, correlates with Melanson & 

Heath's Audited Financial Statements (with the exception of the interest earned, bringing the total to 

$6,921,160). The annual contributions on Chart 3 in Column (e)  "Actual Contribution Amount" from The 

Segal Group, Inc. report shows contributions totaling $12,264,432 (column 'e' in that chart also shows 



that the 2012 contribution was not included in this total number).  Thank you for your help to obtain the 

necessary documentation to explain these variances.   

8/  What is the actual annual cost of health insurance budgeted for FY 13 (excluding OPEB) and what is 

the actual Town (employer) share of this cost versus the actual employee share of this cost.  Thank you 

for your help to obtain the source documents used to calculate this number.   

Please confirm that the information requested above (numbers 1-7) can also be provided for the current 

fiscal year, FY'12.  The current FY'12 information is “net’ and includes receipts and is therefore also 

understated. Additionally, please confirm the FY'12 B.A.S.E., The Children's Way and School Lunch 

transfer will be made as an interfund transfer to the general fund (the correct method) to ensure that 

the practice of embedding this cost in the health insurance account is terminated.  Currently there is no 

clear accounting to represent that taxpayers are offset for the cost of fee-based funded health insurance 

and retirement costs.  Lastly, it is my understanding that all interfund transfers must be budgeted and 

require a vote of town meeting.  

Please feel free to contact me should you require any additional information or clarification.  Thank you 

for your attention to the above questions as this accounting situation is very confusing and concerning 

and your prompt oversight and reply is greatly appreciated. 

Respectfully, 

Donna Bouchard 

 



 
 



 



 
 



 
 



 
 



 



 
HEALTH INSURANCE ACCOUNT AND OPEB: 

*$7,348,140 - FY’11 Period 13 (total reported expenditure - MUNIS Account 10945002 51903 – 

Unclassified  Insurance 32B) 



(*The actual amount expended from this EXPENDITURE account is much greater - please see details 

below) 

 

The Finance Department is also booking receipts to this account.  The infusion of REVENUES in an 

expenditure account does not adhere to normal accounting practices as this method of accounting prevents 

the actual expenditure from being reported.  As a result, determining the actual cost of health insurance 

requires ADDING $5,022,729 of “cash receipts” that were commingled in this expenditure account and 

offset the true cost.   

 

1/ Total amount budgeted from Appropriation (FY’11):  $7,466,000. 

     Total amount expended from Appropriation (FY”11):  $7,348,140. (however this number is 

incorrect) 

 

2/ Add the cash infusion of Employee Deductions transfers to the account (offset real costs in account 

10945002 51903): 

      10/28/10: $2,400,000 

       06/29/11: $2,029,000 

Total transferred into Insurance 32B account  

from Employee Deduction account:    $4,429,000 

3/ Add the cash infusion of other “cash receipts” transfers to the account (offset real costs in account 

10945002 51903): 

      08/23/2010: $        5,028 

      08/25/2010: $           175 

      10/28/2010: $        2,122 

      11/15/2010: $             79 

      07/31/2010: $           679 

      02/04/2011: $   551,958 

      12/07/2010: $           501 

      07/26/2010: $      28,759 

      05/20/2011: $           666 

      06/16/2011: $           777 

      06/08/2011: $        1,222 



      05/05/2011: $             65 

      08/04/2010: $        1,680 

Total transferred into Insurance 32B account   $   593,729 

From other “cash receipts” transfers 

4/ Total “cash receipts” added to Insurance 32B 

account (added from lines 2. + 3.)    $5,022,729 

5/ (A) represents the Total expenditure in MUNIS 

Insurance 32B which is net of the $5,022,729 of receipts 

 into this expenditure account (added from lines 1. +  4.)  $7,348,140 

                   $12,370,869    (A) 

6/ (B) represents the amount subtracted 

(amount paid to OPEB trust fund)    ($3,150,000) (B)  (detailed chart below 

of all payments) 

 

7/ Annual FY’11 TOTAL cost of health insurance  

(A) MINUS (B) = actual health insurance cost 

(excludes the $3,150,000 transfer to OPEB)   $9,220,869  (please note carry of this 

balance to page 2)  

8/ Annual FY’11 TOTAL cost of health insurance   $9,220,869 (total cost of health 

insurance) 

 

9/ Employee contribution cost to health insurance 

(total is taken from the transfer detailed 

in line 2. on page one, above): 

 10/28/10: $2,400,000 

  06/29/11: $2,029,000    $4,429,000 (employee contribution) 

 

10/ Variance from TOTAL cost (line 8) versus  



employee contribution cost (line 9):    $4,791,869 (variance represents 

taxpayer contribution) 

11/ Heath insurance contribution  

as a percent of total cost: 

        Taxpayer cost: 52%  

        Employee cost: 48% (**) 

(**) Employee cost percentage of 48% is not representative of collective bargaining agreements 

This represents a preliminary analysis as a full accounting, for FY’11, FY’12 and the FY’13 plan is being 

requested. 

Details for line item “Unclassified - Insurance 32B” payments to OPEB: 

 

08/04/2010:   $1,900,000 

11/18/2010:   $   250,000 

03/28/2011:   $   500,000 

04/25/2011:   $   500,000 

 

Total Insurance 32B 

appropriation transferred 

to OPEB trust fund in FY’11 $3,150,000 

 



 
 

 

 

 



 
 

 

 

 



 

 

 

 


